
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date:  07/01/2025

*=Mandatory, informationmust be provided or Procurement Director Award:

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Anew RNG, LLC

*Project Title/Description:

Renewable Natural Gas Management Services

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Supplier Contract No. SC2500000100, Amendment No. 02. This Amendment exercises the annual renewal option 
commencing on 06/23/2025 and terminating on 06/22/2026, and adds the Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan language to the 
contract pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.40.030. The estimated revenue amount expected for this term is $4,000,000.00.    
Two (2) renewal options remain. Administering Department: Region Wastewater Reclamation. 

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competitive Sealed Proposals, on 07/07/2020, the Board of Supervisors approved an 
award of contract for an initial term of five (5) years and an estimated revenue amount of $2,500,000.00 with three (3) one-year renewal 
options. 

On 03/12/2025, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 01, which updated the Contractor’s legal name on the contract from 
Blue Source LLC to Anew Climate LLS dba Anew RNG, LLC.

PRCUID: 337679
Attachment: .Amendment No. 02. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Blue Source, LLC and the Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department are partnering in a new venue to capture, refine and distribute the 
biogas that is released from the treatment of biosolids at the Tres Rios Wastewater Reclamation Facility (WRF). This agreement defines the 
marketing approaches and criteria in order to manage production and maximize the revenue generated by this project.

*Public Benefit:

The Renewable Natural Gas (RNG) will be marketed under the auspices of the Clean Air Act and the Environmental Protection Agency. RNG is 
provided to the market as a lower carbon source of transportation fuel, thus reducing greenhouse gases and air pollution. Providing RNG to the 
market provides a new revenue stream to RWRD, allowing the Department to avoid or reduce wastewater user fees.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

1) The number of Therms (measure of energy) produced.
2) The net income generated by the sale of this RNG and its Environmental Attributes.

*Retroactive:

Yes. Vendor signature took longer to obtain than expected.

TO COB: 07/01/2025
Version: 1
PAGES: 4

(' Award r. Contract (' Grant 

□ 



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED 
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory(•) fi.elds 

Contract/ Award Information 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Code: ___ _ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ Termination Date: ___ _ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ___ _ 

D Expense Amount$ ____ • D Revenue Amount:$ ___ _ 

*Funding Source(s) required: ___ _ 

Funding from General Fund? r Yes r No If Yes$ --- % ---
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? rYes (" No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? ___ _ 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? CYes <'No 
If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? ('Yes 

I/Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

Document Type: SC 

Amendment No.: 02 

Department Code: PO 

Commencement Date: ---'0~6~/2~3~/~2,,,02~5~--

r Expense (Ii' Revenue (I: Increase r Decrease 

Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): SC2500000100 

AMS Version No.: NIA 

New Termination Date: 06/22/2026 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): MA-P0-20-220 & sc24000010?6 

AmountThisAmendment: $1,500,000.00 

Is there revenue included? (Ii' Yes (", No If Yes$ $4,000,000.00 

*Funding Source(s) required: NIA 

Funding from General Fund? r Yes @ No : I/Yes$ % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) ( Award C- Amendment 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Code: ___ _ Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ Termination Date: ___ _ Amendment Number: ___ _ 

D Match Amount: $ __ _ D Revenue Amount: $ __ _ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: __ _ 

*Match funding from General Fund? I Yes r No 

*Match funding from other sources? (" Yes (" No 
*Funding Source: ___ _ 

If Yes$ 

% __ _ 

% ---- ----

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Procurement Officer, F d L V , Digitally signed tiyFred LeVeque A W'lb ~g,:al1ysigri<><!b~MaW!iJa; re 9 eque_ oate,202s.06.1113:sJAJ-0Tao· Division Manager, na I er.~~~w~.Q~ 1114
,[)IJ:~

9 

Department: Procurement Director, Digitally signed by Bruce o Collins Telephone: 520.724.8728 
Date: 2025.06.11 14:41:46 •07'00' 

Department Director Signature: Date: 6/11/2025 

Deputy County Administrator Signature: Date: t:(/t:!,/@z5 

County Administrator Signature:---------~,..._~:;!!~:=_ ________ Date: LP Ii'-! \-WU: 



Docusign Envelope ID: 0385091 D-B0A6-4E95-81 B9-9DB87C244CCA 

Pima County Procurement Department 

Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation 

Project: 

Contractor: 

Renewable Natural Gas Management Services 

Anew RNG, LLC. 

3200SW Freeway Ste 1310 

Houston, TX 77027 

Contract No: SC2500000100 

Contract Amendment No.: 02 

Original Contract Term 6/23/2020 - 6/22/2025 

Prior Termination Date NIA 

New Termination Date 6/22/2026 

Original Estimated Revenue 
Amount: 
Prior Amendments Revenue 
Amount: 
This Amendment Estimated 
Revenue Amount: 
Revised Estimated Revenue 
Amount: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

1. Parties, Background and Purpose. 

1.1. Background. 

$ 2,500,000.00 

$ N/A 

$ 4,000,000.00 

$ 6,500,000.00 

On July 7, 2020, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide 
Renewable Natural Gas Management Services. 

1.2. Purpose. 
County is extending the term of the contract and adding heat ordinance language as required by 
Pima County Procurement Code. 

2. Term. 
County is exercising the first extension option to renew the contract for one (1) year commencing on 
June 23, 2025 and terminating on June 22, 2026. If the commencement date is before the Effective 
Date of this amendment, the parties will, for all purposes, deem the amendment to have been in effect 
as of the commencement date. 

3. Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan. 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.40.030, Contractor hereby warrants that if Contractor's 
employees perform work in an outdoor environment under this Contract, Contractor will keep on file a 
written Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan. At County's request, Contractor will provide 
a copy of this plan and documentation of heat safety and mitigation efforts implemented by Contractor 
to prevent heat-related illnesses and injuries in the workplace. Contractor will post a copy of the Heat 
Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan where it is accessible to employees. Contractor will further 
ensure that each subcontractor who performs any work for Contractor under this Contract complies 
with this provision. 

Contract No. SC2500000100 
Revised September 2024 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 

Page 1 of 2 



Docusign Envelope 10: 0385091D-BOA6-4E95-8189-90B87C244CCA 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have approved this Amendment and agree to be bound by the terms 
and conditions of the Contract on the dates written below. 

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are 
binding upon the parties. 

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office. 

Pima County 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

Contract No. SC2500000100 
Revised September 2024 

kb 
Anew RNG, LLC. 

Authorized Officer Signature 

May 29, 2025 

Date 

Page 2 of 2 


	OnBase.pdf
	OnBase.pdf
	DOC061825.pdf

	Amendment No. 02.pdf



